

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

MAGGY HURCHALLA,

Petitioner,

v.

LAKE POINT PHASE I, LLC
& LAKE POINT PHASE II, LLC,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
District Court of Appeal of Florida, Fourth District

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENTS
LAKE POINT PHASE I, LLC
AND LAKE POINT PHASE II, LLC**

ETHAN J. LOEB
JON P. TASSO
SMOLKER, BARTLETT, LOEB,
HINDS & THOMPSON, P.A.
100 NORTH TAMPA STREET
SUITE 2050
TAMPA, FL 33602
(813) 223-3888

CHRIS W. ALTENBERND
COUNSEL OF RECORD
BANKER LOPEZ GASSLER P.A.
501 E. KENNEDY BOULEVARD
SUITE 1700
TAMPA, FL 33602
(813) 221-1500
CALTENBERND@BANKERLOPEZ.COM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Factual and Legal Background	4
1. The Public Works Project	4
2. The Acquisition Agreement.....	6
3. The Interlocal Agreement	6
4. Performing Under the Contracts Between 2009 and 2012.....	7
5. Fall of 2012: Hurchalla Targets Lake Point	7
6. Martin County Breaches the Interlocal Agreement.....	10
7. Hurchalla: DON'T DO IT!	12
B. The Trial in This Case	16
C. Appellate Proceedings.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	22
I. HURCHALLA DOES NOT SATISFY THE JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENT FOR CERTIORARI REVIEW	22
II. EVEN IF THIS ISSUE HAD NOT BEEN WAIVED IN THE TRIAL COURT, THE FLORIDA FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEALS CONDUCTED A PROPER INDEPENDENT EXAMINATION OF “ACTUAL MALICE” UNDER <i>BOSE</i> . HURCHALLA IS SIMPLY UNSATISFIED WITH THE RESULT	24
A. The Falsity of Hurchalla’s Statement About Storage and Treatment Benefits...	24
B. “Context” Does Not Help Hurchalla	27
C. Clear and Convincing Evidence of Actual Malice.....	28
III. HURCHALLA’S STATEMENTS WERE NOT UNVERIFIABLE OPINION	33
IV. STATE LAW ISSUES SUCH AS CAUSATION ARE CLASSIC JURY QUESTIONS, AND SHOULD REMAIN AS SUCH	34
V. THIS CASE IS THE WRONG VEHICLE TO EXTEND <i>BOSE</i> BEYOND THE EXAMINATION OF “ACTUAL MALICE” TO OTHER ISSUES THAT ARE TRADITIONALLY FOR A JURY’S DETERMINATION	36

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

**RESPONDENTS APPENDIX
TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Defendant’s Requested Jury Instructions Nos. 6, 7, 10 (February 14, 2018).....	1a
Jury Instructions as Read by Judge Roby (February 14, 2018)	8a
Email from Ed Fielding to Maggy Hurchalla (January 12, 2013).....	17a
Email from Maggy Hurchalla to Sarah Heard (September 9, 2012).....	19a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Atl. Coast Line R. Co. v. Gary</i> , 57 So.2d 10 (Fla. 1951).....	36
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 486 (1984).....	passim
<i>Brokers Choice of Am., Inc. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 1081 (10th Cir. 2017)	34
<i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. Jacobson</i> , 827 F.2d 1119 (7th Cir. 1987)	30, 34
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enterprises Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000).....	26, 28, 31
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951)	23
<i>Goodwin v. State</i> , 751 So.2d 537 (Fla. 1999).....	21
<i>Harte Hanks v. Communications, Inc. v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	25
<i>Hurchalla v. Lake Point Phase I, LLC</i> , 278 So.3d 58 (Fla. 4th DCA 2019)	passim
<i>Jackson v. Leon County Elections Canvassing Board</i> , 214 So.3d 705 (Fla. 1st DCA 2016)	20
<i>Londono v. Turkey Creek, Inc.</i> , 609 So.2d 14 (Fla. 1992).....	35
<i>McCabe v. Ratiner</i> , 814 F.2d 839 (1st Cir. 1987).....	34
<i>McDonald v. Smith</i> , 472 U.S. 479 (1985)	1, 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	33
<i>Moore v. Vislosky</i> , 240 F.App'x 457 (3d Cir. 2007)	29
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	passim
<i>Phantom Touring, Inc. v. Affiliated Publ'ns</i> , 953 F.2d 724 (1st Cir. 1992)	34
<i>Sands v. Wagner</i> , 314 Fed. Appx. 506 (3d Cir. 2009)	23
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro</i> , 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	26
<i>United States v. Mangieri</i> , 694 F.2d 1270 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	23
<i>Universal Ins. Co. of N. Am. v. Warfel</i> , 82 So.3d 47 (Fla. 2012).....	21, 23
<i>Whelan v. Abell</i> , 48 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	35

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	passim
---------------------------	--------

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 30.....	23
---------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
JUDICIAL RULES	
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.200(a)(10)	20
FSJI (Civil) 301.11	19
FSJI (Civil) 408.4	35
FSJI (Civil) 408.5	18
Sup. Ct. R. 14	22
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
MERRIAM WEBSTER DICTIONARY, www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/ document	25
